

No. 20-1680

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

ROBERT C. ATKINSON, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent,

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.

Intervenor.

On Petition for Review from the National Labor Relations Board,
Case No. 06-CA-143062

BRIEF OF INTERVENOR UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.

Tony C. Coleman
DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP
101 South Fifth St, Suite 2500
Louisville, Kentucky 40202
Tel: (502) 540-2367

Jennifer R. Asbrock
FROST BROWN TODD, LLC
400 W Market St, Suite 3200
Louisville, Kentucky 40202
Tel: (502) 589-5400

Jacqueline N. Rau
DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP
191 W Nationwide Blvd, Suite 300
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: (614) 628-6883

Counsel for Intervenor United Parcel Service, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. COLLECTIVE BARGAINING HISTORY	4
B. VOTE NO CAMPAIGN	5
C. PETITIONER’S EMPLOYMENT WITH UPS.....	6
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
II. THE BOARD’S RE-ADOPTION OF ITS <i>SPIELBERG/OLIN</i> DEFERRAL STANDARD WAS RATIONAL AND CONSISTENT WITH THE ACT	15
A. THE REINSTATED <i>SPIELBERG/OLIN</i> DEFERRAL STANDARD IS CONSISTENT WITH BOARD POLICY OBJECTIVES	16
B. THE <i>SPIELBERG/OLIN</i> DEFERRAL STANDARD ADEQUATELY CONSIDERS STATUTORY RIGHTS.....	19
C. THE <i>SPIELBERG/OLIN</i> DEFERRAL STANDARD IS CONSISTENT WITH THE ACT	22
III. THE BOARD IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY ENFORCEMENT OF ITS DECISION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT AND DEFER TO THE PARTIES’ PANEL DECISION.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
A. THE BOARD’S DECISION TO DEFER IS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....	26
B. THE PANEL’S DECISION WAS FINAL AND COMPLETE.....	34
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	40

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
Administrative Decisions	
<i>Airborne Freight Corp.</i> , 343 NLRB 580 (2004).....	28
<i>Am. Med. Response of Conn., Inc.</i> , 359 NLRB 1301 (2013), set aside in <i>Am. Med. Response of Conn., Inc.</i> , 2014 NLRB LEXIS 512, 2014 WL 2929807.....	29
<i>Asset Prot. & Sec. Servs.</i> , 362 NLRB 623 (2015).....	31-33
<i>Babcock & Wilcox Constr. Co.</i> , 361 NLRB 1127 (2014), rev. denied sub nom., <i>Beneli v. NLRB</i> , 873 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2017)	9-10, 12, 19, 24-25
<i>Consol. Edison Co.</i> , 280 NLRB 338 (1986).....	34
<i>Denver-Chi. Trucking, Inc.</i> , 132 NLRB 1416 (1961).....	28
<i>Hendrickson Bros., Inc.</i> , 272 NLRB 483 (1994).....	34
<i>Herman Bros.</i> , 252 NLRB 848 (1980), enfd. <i>Herman Bros., Inc. v.</i> <i>NLRB</i> , 658 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1981).....	33
<i>Kan. Meat Packing</i> , 198 NLRB 543 (1972).....	29-30
<i>Olin Corp.</i> , 268 NLRB 573 (1984).....	10, 12-13, 15-21, 23-24
<i>Redd-I, Inc.</i> , 290 NLRB 1115 (1988).....	36
<i>Roadway Express</i> , 145 NLRB 513 (1963).....	30
<i>Russ Togs</i> , 253 NLRB 767 (1980).....	34
<i>Sirangelo</i> , 298 NLRB 924 (1990).....	34

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Smurfit-Stone Container Corp.</i> , 344 NLRB 658 (2005).....	23
<i>Specialized Distrib. Mgmt.</i> , 318 NLRB 158 (1995).....	24
<i>Spielberg Mfg. Co.</i> , 112 NLRB 1080 (1955).....	10, 12-13, 15-19, 21, 23-24
<i>Turner Const. Co.</i> , 339 NLRB 451 (2003).....	29
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 232 NLRB 1114 (1977), rev. denied, 603 F.2d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	28
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 270 NLRB 290 (1984).....	28
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 369 NLRB No. 1 (2019).....	1
<i>Valley Material Co.</i> , 316 NLRB 704 (1995).....	34
<i>Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 568 (2002).....	23, 28
 Cases	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	19
<i>Advanced Disposal Servs. E., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2016)..	14
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	15
<i>Amalgamated Ass’n of St., Elec. Ry. & Motor Coach Employees v. Lockridge</i> , 403 U.S. 274 (1971).....	26
<i>Carey v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 375 U.S. 261 (1964).....	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ciba-Geigy Pharm. Div. v. NLRB</i> , 722 F.2d 1120 (3d 1983).....	21
<i>Citizens Publ’g & Printing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 263 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Colgate Palmolive-Peet Co. v. NLRB</i> , 338 U.S. 355 (1949).....	16
<i>Douglas Aircraft Co. v. NLRB</i> , 609 F.2d 352 (9th Cir. 1979).....	23
<i>Edgewood Nursing Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 581 F.2d 363 (3d Cir. 1978).....	24
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	15
<i>Gen. Drivers, Warehousemen, and Helpers, Local Union No. 89 v. Riss & Co., Inc.</i> , 372 U.S. 517 (1963).....	28
<i>Kerrigan v. Otsuka Am. Pharm., Inc.</i> , 706 Fed Appx. 769 (3d Cir. 2017)..	30
<i>LeBoon v. Lancaster Jewish Cmty. Ctr. Ass’n</i> , 503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>NLRB v. Al Bryant, Inc.</i> , 711 F.2d 543 (3d Cir. 1983).....	14, 26
<i>NLRB v. Gen. Warehouse Corp.</i> , 643 F.2d 965 (3d Cir. 1981).....	14, 21
<i>NLRB v. Horn & Hardart Co.</i> , 439 F.2d 674 (2d Cir. 1971).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Imagefirst Unif. Rental Serv.</i> , 910 F.3d 725 (3d Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>NLRB v. New Vista Nursing & Rehab.</i> , 870 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Pincus Bros., Inc.-Maxwell</i> , 620 F.2d 367 (3d Cir. 1980).....	15-16, 18, 23
<i>NLRB v. Wolff & Munier, Inc.</i> , 747 F.2d 156 (3d Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 316 (3d Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Pattern Makers’ League of N. Am. v. NLRB</i> , 473 U.S. 95 (1985).....	15
<i>Hammermill Paper Co. v. NLRB</i> , 658 F.2d 155 (3d Cir. 1981).....	24
<i>Hammontree v. NLRB</i> , 925 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	15
<i>MCPc Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 813 F.2d 475 (3d Cir. 2016).....	14, 28
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	17
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	17
<i>Quick v. NLRB</i> , 245 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2001).....	14-15
<i>Servair, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 726 F.2d 1435 (9th Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahan</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	17
<i>Stephenson v. NLRB</i> , 550 F.2d 535 (3d Cir. 1977).....	21
<i>Thomas-Taylor v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 605 Fed. Appx. 95 (3d Cir. 2015)...	30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Enter. Wheel & Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960).....	18
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	17
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	14
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 151.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 158.....	2, 7-8, 10, 22
29 U.S.C. § 160.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 173.....	16, 20
49 U.S.C. § 301.....	28
